

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DYLAN TOKAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-2410 (RC)

**REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiff is entitled to agency records responsive to his First FOIA Request. 4

 II. Defendant has failed to justify its withholding of responsive information;
 Plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment as to those withholdings. 7

 A. Defendant has not shown that corporate compliance monitor candidates
 have substantial privacy interests in the information Plaintiff seeks. 7

 B. Defendant has not shown that counsel for corporations who drafted responses to
 submitter notices and DOJ employees named in the responses have substantial privacy
 interests in the information Plaintiff seeks. 14

 C. Defendant has failed to sufficiently address the significant public interest in disclosure,
 which outweighs any individual privacy concerns. 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2017 WL 1229709 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017).....	17
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1999).....	13, 15
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)	13, 17
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	9
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	23
<i>Hemenway v. Hughes</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985)	6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 15
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	5
<i>Kurzon v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 65 (1st Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. I.R.S.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2000)	15
<i>Lardner v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005)	10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..	5, 8, 9, 23
<i>Neary v. FDIC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2015)	10
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Medicine v. Glickman</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Pinson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels</i> , 787 F. 3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Reed v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 927 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>SafeCard Servs. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Sims v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8, 16
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness All., Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 680 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1988)	3
<i>Truitt v. Dep't of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	15
<i>United Am. Fin., Inc. v. Potter</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009)	13, 15
<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 940 F. Supp. 323 (D.D.C. 1996).....	11
<i>Wash. Post. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 943 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Frankel, <i>DOJ Should End Secret Selection Process for Corporate Watchdogs</i> , Reuters, July 14, 2014.....	11, 20
<i>Deferred Prosecution: Should Corporate Settlement Agreements be Without Guidelines: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. 312 (2008)	20

Dep't of Justice, Office of Info. Privacy, Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Procedural Requirements 27 (last updated July 11, 2016)	6
Dep't of Justice, Office of Info. Privacy, FOIA Update, Vol. XVI, No. 3 (1995)	5
Nathan Vardi, <i>The Bribery Racket</i> , Forbes, June 7, 2010.....	21
Steven Davidoff Solomon, <i>In Corporate Monitor, a Well-Paying Job but Unknown Results</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 15, 2014.....	10
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 16-6544 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2016).....	22
